Mortality - Factored A67/70 for non-annuity business

to allow best estimate experience rate

- Weighted average of a(90) m and (90)

f with one year age setback to allow

approximated 1% mortality improvement of

annuitants

Investment return Risk Free Rate structure proposed by

IRCSL as at 31.12.2017

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year

2017 for its Life Insurance business and as at 31.12.2017, the

Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 432% and

it was 427% as at 31.12.2016. This is well above the regulatory

minimum requirement which is 120%.

risk free rate

11.00

10.50

10.00

9.50

9.00

8.50

8.00

%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 +15

Capital adequacy ratio

500
450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100

0

%

20
16

 Q
1

20
16

 Q
2

20
16

 Q
3

20
16

 Y
E

20
17

 Q
1

20
17

 Q
2

20
17

 Q
3

20
17

 Y
E

rIsk management

69

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance risk

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on

liability (rs.)

Mortality +10% 408mn

-10% (409)mn

Discount Rate Up shock scenario under

RBC

(9,484)mn

Down shock scenario under

RBC

13,449mn

Segregation of Policy liability based on product category

31st december

2017

Insurance

Liabilities

rs. 000

(with profits)

Insurance

Liabilities

(without

profits)

total benefit

Liabilities

Whole Life 19,104 4,382 23,486

Endowment

Assurance

43,641,458 2,472,452 46,113,910

Term Assurance 0 1,395,944 1,395,944

Annuity 7,355,651 1,646,657 9,002,309

Rider Benefits 2,446 1,794,651 1,797,097

total 51,018,660 7,314,086 58,332,745

The following table shows the participating and non-participating

fund position of the Company.

Participating

rs. 000

non-

Participating

rs. 000

total rs. 000

2017 91,150,333   7,430,104 98,580,437

Percentage 92.46% 7.54%

General Insurance risk

From 01.01.2016, as per the mandatory requirement by the

Insurance Regulatory Commission of Sri Lanka, IRCSL, SLIC fully

implemented the Risk Based Capital (RBC) solvency framework

which is required under RBC regime.

Under this, the claim liability is defined as the combination of the

central estimate of claim liability and the risk margin. Premium

Liability is defined as the Central Estimate of the Unexpired Risk

Reserve along with the risk margins.

Prudency in setting up reserves

There are two main components in General Actuarial reserves,

namely the Premium Liability and the Claim Liability. SLIC set

[…]

Benefit paid by the plan   (113,120) (62,715) (84,898) (44,310)

balance as at 31 december   1,677,864 1,340,289 1,345,359 1,035,635

26.1

The Gratuity Liability was actuarially valued under the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method by M/S Actuarial & Management

Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, 1st Floor, 434, R. A. De Mel Mawatha, Colombo 3. The actuarial valuation is performed annually.

26.2 Principal Actuarial Assumptions used

   2017 2016

Discount Rate   9%-11% 10%-12.5%

Salary Increment Rate   5%-18% 10%-25%

Staff turnover Factor   5%-10% 1%-22%

Retirement age; Female   60 years 60 years

Retirement age; Male   60 years 60 years

Retirement age; Minor Staff   57 years 57 years

The Groups Gratuity Liability is not externally funded.

172

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

26 employee benefits (Contd.)

26.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,

would have affected the defined obligation by the amounts shown below.

As at 31 December 2017 2016

   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Group   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Discount rate 1%   1,462,757 1,782,700 1,146,834 1,334,693

Future salary growth 1%   1,772,545 1,467,596 1,366,594 293,244

Company 2017 2016

   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Discount rate 1%   1,205,666 1,491,039 938,206 1,134,595

Future salary growth 1%   1,480,317 1,211,951 1,128,716 94,149

 Group Company

As at 31 December   2017 2016 2017 2016

   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

27 other Liabilities

Policyholder Advance Payments   164,747 386,281 164,747 441,593

Payables

Agency Commission Payable   720,397 761,663 720,397 761,663

Economic Services Charge Tax   40,084 35,891 - -

Others Including Accrued Expenses   3,622,557 2,690,453 3,115,904 2,270,249

Trade Payable   3,638,617 2,583,250 - -

VAT Payable   708 598 - -

Provision for assessment on VAT Liability   14,146 11,320 - -

Other Payables   525,539 407,909 - -

Advance Received   89,579 58,458 - -

Customer Deposit Payable   7,069,413 6,006,410 - -

Withholding tax payable (WHT)   - 150,139 - -

total other Liabilities   15,885,786 13,092,373 4,001,048 3,473,505

notes to the fInanCIal statements

173

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

 Group Company

As at 31 December   2017 2016 2017 2016

   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

28 financial Liabilities

Bank Overdraft   869,302 991,500 635,929 699,950

total financial Liabilities   869,302 991,500 635,929 699,950

The above overdraft of the company mainly includes unrepresented cheques and it is only a book balance.

 Group Company

For the year ended 31 December   2017 2016 2017 2016

   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

29 revenue

Gross Written Premium  30 31,295,945 27,480,100 31,437,682 27,614,433

Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium  29.1 (2,153,642) (634,184) (2,153,642) (634,184)

Gross Earned Premium   29,142,303 26,845,916 29,284,040 26,980,249

Premium Ceded to Re-insurers  29.2 (4,773,824) (2,771,041) (4,773,824) (2,771,041)

Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Reinsurance Premium 29.3 1,427,454 (195,914) 1,427,454 (195,914)

Net Earned Premium  29.4 25,795,933 23,878,961 25,937,670 24,013,294

Income from Investments  31 13,612,126 11,357,205 12,127,617 17,273,652

Other Income   2,649,758 2,537,858 1,334,450 1,420,612

Net fair value gains and losses   - (599,797) - (599,797)

Hospital Revenue   3,542,735 3,365,403 - -

Pharmacy Revenue   1,682,818 1,536,680 - -

Laboratory revenue   1,156,505 984,358 - -

Room Rental and Services Charges   99,807 81,668 - -

Revenue from Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) Activities   30,038,337 24,621,993 - -

   78,578,019 67,764,329 39,399,737 42,107,761

Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Private) Limited

Throughput fee

Revenue consists of throughput fee invoiced to Litro Gas Lanka Limited. US $ 51 is charged per metric tonne at a fixed exchange

rate of Rs. 148.00 per USD. In the year Board signed a MOU with Litro Gas to rebate a discount of Rs.1.00 per 1 kg of local sales of

C2, C5 & C12 product. Litro Gas Lanka Limited and Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Private) Limited are controlled by the same ultimate

parent.

Canwill Holdings (Private) Limited

The Company is the parent entity of Sinolanka Hotels & Spa (Pvt) Ltd and Helanco Hotels & Spa (Pvt) Ltd. Sinolanka Hotels & Spa

[…]

computation with compared to minimum regulatory basis (RBC).

202

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

Provide assumptions used in determining life insurance contract liability

Assumption description

Mortality -Factored A67/70 for non-annuity business to allow best estimate experience rate

-Weighted average of a(90)m and a(90)f with one year age setback to allow approximated 1% mortality

improvement of annuitants

Investment return Risk Free Rate structure proposed by IRCSL as at 31.12.2017

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year 2017 for its Life Insurance business and as at 31.12.2017 the Risk-

based Capital Adequacy Ratio, (CAR), stands at 432% and it was 427% as at 31.12.2016. This is well above the regulatory minimum

requirement which is 120%.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on Liability

Mortality 10% 408 million

-10% (409) million

Investment return Up shock scenario under RBC (9,484) million

Down shock scenario under RBC 13,449 million

Segregation of Policy Liability based on Product Category

31 December 2017 2016

 Insurance Insurance Total Gross Insurance Insurance Total Gross

 Liabilities Liabilities Insurance Liabilities Liabilities Insurance

 (with (without Liabilities (with (without Liabilities

 profits) profits)  profits) profits)

 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Whole Life 19,104 4,382 23,486 17,019 3,903 20,922

Endowment Assurance 43,641,458 2,472,452 46,113,910 33,016,145 1,944,305 34,960,450

Term Assurance - 1,395,944 1,395,944 - 925,739 925,739

Annuity 7,355,651 1,646,657 9,002,308 4,701,352 1,343,935 6,045,287

Rider Benefits 2,446 1,794,651 1,797,097 2,709 1,436,417 1,439,126

total 51,018,659 7,314,086 58,332,745 37,737,225 5,654,299 43,391,524

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund position of the Group.

notes to the fInanCIal statements

203

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

Participating Fund vs Non-Participating Fund   Participating Non-  Total
   Participating

   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

2017   91,150,333 7,430,104 98,580,437

Percentage   92.46% 7.54%

2016   81,138,670 6,218,715 87,357,385

Percentage   92.88% 7.12%

44.1.2 Non - Life Insurance Contracts

[…]

Held-to -maturity (Htm)

Treasury Bonds   55,020,955 49,313,553

Loans and receivable (L&r)

Unlisted Debentures   500,534 500,534

Fixed Deposits   14,708,677 12,336,280

Available-for-Sale (AfS)

Listed Debentures   20,523,470 18,848,172

Treasury Bond   4,659,451 4,062,844

   95,413,087 85,061,383

31 December   2017 2016

Company   Rs. 000 Rs. 000

floating rate Instruments

Loans and receivables (L & r)

Development Bonds   7,539,703 7,158,558

Available-for-Sale (AfS)

Listed Debentures   494,477 717,859

   8,034,180 7,876,417

   103,447,267 92,937,800

210

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2017

About SLIC | Performance Reviews 2017 | Governance and Internal Controls | Financial Statements | Additional Information

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

interest income by the amounts shown below.

31 December 2017 100bps Upward 100bps Downward

 Parallel Shift Parallel Shift

 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve

   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

   Interest Equity Interest Equity

   Income  Income

Company   Rs. 000  Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

financial Investments

Held-To-Maturity (HTM)   - - - -

Loans and Receivable (L&R)   72,795 - (72,795) -

Available-For-Sale (AFS)   5,000 270,258 (5,000) 81,516

Fair-Value-Through-Profit-or-Loss (FVTPL)   - - - -

   77,795 270,258 (77,795) 81,516

31 December 2016 100bps Upward 100bps Downward
 Parallel Shift Parallel Shift
 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve
   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   Interest Equity Interest Equity
   Income  Income
Company   Rs. 000  Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

financial Investments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM)   - - - -
Loans and Receivable (L&R)   70,689 - (70,689) -
Available-For-Sale (AFS)   7,000 (562,460) (7,000) 590,487
Fair-Value-Through-Profit-or-Loss (FVTPL)   - - - -
   77,689 (562,460) (77,689) 590,487

*In case of a shift in yeild curve, there is:
 No impact to the Interest Income or to the Equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R
 An impact to the Interest Income but no impact to the Equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R
 No impact to the Interest Income but there is an impact to the Equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under AFS
 An impact to the Interest Income but no impact to the Equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under AFS

notes to the fInanCIal statements

211

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.